Preferred Stock Distributions. Holders of NNN’s preferred stock issuances are entitled to receive, when and as authorized by
the Board of Directors, cumulative preferential cash distributions based on the stated rate and liquidation preference per annum.
NNN's 5.200% Cumulative Redeemable Preferred Stock (the "Series F Preferred Stock") was redeemed in October 2021. (See
"Capital Structure – Preferred Stock"). The following table presents the dividends declared and paid for the Series F Preferred
Stock for the years ended December 31 (dollars in thousands, except per share data):

2021 2020
Ordinary dividends $ 14,999 $ 17,940
Per share(1) 1.086944 1.3000

(1) Eligible for the 20% qualified business income deduction under section 199A
of the Code.

As of December 31, 2022, NNN had no outstanding shares of preferred stock.

36

Capital Structure

NNN has used, and expects to use in the future, various forms of debt and equity securities primarily to pay down or refinance
its outstanding debt, to finance property acquisitions and to fund construction on its Properties.

The following is a summary of NNN’s total outstanding debt as of December 31 (dollars in thousands):

2022
Percentage

of Total 2021
Percentage

of Total
Line of credit payable $ 166,200 4.2% $ — —%
Mortgages payable 9,964 0.3% 10,697 0.3%
Notes payable 3,739,890 95.5% 3,735,769 99.7%

Total outstanding debt $ 3,916,054 100.0% $ 3,746,466 100.0%

Line of Credit Payable.  In June 2021, NNN amended and restated its credit agreement to increase the borrowing capacity
under its Credit Facility from $900,000,000 to $1,100,000,000 and amended certain other terms under the former Credit
Facility. In December 2022, NNN entered into an amendment to the Credit Facility, to change the base interest rate from
London Interbank Offered Rate ("LIBOR") to the Secured Overnight Financing Rate ("SOFR") plus a SOFR adjustment of 10
basis points ("Adjusted SOFR"). The Credit Facility bears interest at Adjusted SOFR plus 77.5 basis points; however, such